Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B

Name of Company

CellTran Limited

Company number

1039905214

In the

Leeds District Registry

Court case number

788 of 2008

We, Charles Willam Anthony Escott & Willam Duncan of PKF (UK) LLP, Pannell
House, 6 Queen Street, Leeds, LS1 2TW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

25 July 2008

"

W
Signed

Administrat

Dated ng-\\.bQoo«@

Contact Details

James Kershaw
PKF (UK) LLP

Pannell House
6 Queen Street
Leeds
LS12TW
Tel 0113 2284115
DX Number DX Exchange

|| |\|‘|I|l‘ ||“”|| ||\| \““\m“‘\ lI i have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ues House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3U2 DX33050 Cardiff

30/07[2008
COMPANIES HOUSE



PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

CellTran Limited

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration
pursuant to Schedule B1 paragraph 49 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

July 2008




CellTran Limited PKF

Contents

1 Appointment

Background and Administration Strategy
Statement of Affairs and Estimated Qutcome
Prescribed Part

Proposed Exit Route .

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

o ~N O g H W N
o ~N O » kA W N =

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices

I Statutory Information
I Directors’ Statement of Affairs including Creditor Detalls
Il The Joint Administrators’ time cost summary as at 21 July 2008

IV Lt of Joint Administrators’ Charge-Out Rates and Creditors Guide to
Insolvency Practitioners Fees in Administration

V  The Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account as at 21 July 2008




CellTran Limited PKF

11

12

13

Appointment

Charles Willlam Anthony Escott and Wiilam Duncan of PKF (UK) LLP, Accountants and
business advisers, were appointed Joint Administrators of CellTran Limited ("the company”)
on 30 May 2008 The appointment was made on application by the directors, under the
provisions of Schedule B1, paragraph 22 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Under paragraph 3, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators are
required to perform their functions with the objective of

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern or,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whele than would be likely if
the Company were wound up without first being in Administration or,

c) Realising property i order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Section 2 of this report sets out how the Joint Administrators have performed and propose to
perform thewr functions

July 2008

Appointment 1




CellTran Limited PKF

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Background and Administration Strategy

The Company was Incorporated on 11 May 2000 lts principle activity involved the research,
development and production of burn care products The Company traded from The
Innovation Centre, 217 Portobello, Sheffield, S1 4DP

The company was primarily funded through grants and third party investments

The company's other main source of income was generated through the sale of 1its
recognised preducts ‘Myskin' and 'Cryoskin’, although sales were minimal

The directors attempted to conclude a sale of the business prior to Admunistration due to
future funding being uncertan However, despite agreeing to a deal in principal, the
prospective purchaser withdrew its offer, leaving the directors with no other option but to
seek professional advice, which conciuded that the company should be placed into
Administration

The Joint Administrators identified that there was significant interest in the company’s
assets, particularly in the nghts and use of the ‘Cryoskin’ and *Myskin’ products To achieve
the best possible outcome for the company’s creditors, and foliowing the preparation and
review of a trading budget, the Administrators took the decision to continue to trade the
business In order to preserve it's value and goodwill, with a view to selling the business and
assets as a going concern

Following a review of the company's iImmediate staff requirements and financial position, the
Joint Administrators determined it was necessary to make a number of employees redundant
to minimise costs but at the same time retain sufficient staff to allow the business to continue
to trade on a restricted basis

The Joint Administrators are currently negotiating with interested parties and are hopeful a
sale of the business and assets will complete shortly

The Joint Administrators do not believe objective a) in section 12 can be achieved
However, by selling the business and assets as a going concern the Jont Administrators
beheve this will generate greater reaiisations for the benefit of the creditors as a whole and
will therefore achieve objective b)

July 2008 Background and Administration Strategy 2




CellTran Limited PKF

31

32

33

34

Statement of Affairs and Estimated Outcome

In accordance with Rule 2 31 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and paragraph 4B of Schedule
B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators requested the Directors to submit a
statement of affairs as at the date of Administration This i1s attached appendix Il

The directors’ statement of affars shows the secured creditors to be £1,922,000 On present
financial Information it 1s anticipated they will suffer a shortfall on their outstanding debt

Preferential creditors are estimated to be £13,500 It 1s uncertain at this stage whether there
will be sufficient surplus realisations available to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to total £697,000 This total I1s subject to venfication of
final claims However, the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be insufficient funds
avalable to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors Consequently, the Joint
Administrators do not propose to call a meeting of creditors 1n accordance with Schedule B1,
paragraph 52 (1) (b)

July 2008 Statement of Affairs and Estimated Outcome 3




CeliTran Limited PKF

4 Prescribed Part

41 Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986 provides that where a qualfying floating charge has
been created, the Joint Administrators must make a prescribed part of the Company's net
property avallable for the satsfachon of unsecured debt (including previously preferential
Crown debt)

42 It 1s uncertain at this stage as to whether net realisations wili be sufficient for the prescribed

part to apply in this case

July 2008 Prescribed Part 4




CellTran Limited PKF

5

51

52

53

Proposed Exit Route

It 1s proposed that in the event that a dividend 15 payable to unsecured creditors, the
Company be placed info Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation Itts proposed that Charles Willam
Anthony Escott and Willam Duncan be appointed Joint Liquidators for this purpose In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 and Rule
2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator Any nomination must be made after the receipt of these proposals, but
before the proposals are approved, with or without modifications

In the event that no distnbution 1s payable to unsecured creditors, it 1s proposed that the
Company be dissolved following conclusion of the Administration

Should the Joint Administrators feel that an alternative exit route become more appropriate,
they shall seek authorty to the alternative exit route by way of a resolution approved by
creditors

July 2008 Proposed Exit Route 5




CellTran Limited PKF

6 EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

61 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this case The centre of main
interest 1s Sheffield, England The proceedings are main proceedings

July 2008 EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2000 6




CellTran Limited PKF

71

72

73

74

75

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

It s proposed that the Joint Administrators be paid by reference to PKF's normal rates for the
time spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

The Joint Administrators' detalled time costs summary up to 21 July 2008 1s attached at
Appendix IV

Total time costs to 21 July 2008 in the sum of £64,820 represent an average hourly charge
out rate of £149

A list of PKF's charge-out rates for partners and staff i1s attached at Appendx V to this report
together with a Creditors' Guide to Insolvency Practitioners fees in Admimistration

In light of the anticipated outcome for unsecured creditors, it will be the secured and
preferential creditors who will determine the basis and leve! of the Jont Administrators’ fees

July 2008

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 7




CellTran Limited PKF

81

82

83

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The recent changes to the Insolvency Act 1886 require the Joint Administrators to perform
their functions with the objectives discussed in Sechion 1 of this report

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as foliows -
) to continue in therr attempt to sell the business and assets as a going concern
. to collect all remaining book debts and realise any chattel assets

. that the Joint Administrators be authonised, If necessary, to compromise debts, for the
general benefit of creditors

. that the Joint Administrators are empowered to appoint agents of therr choosing to
assist them in performing their duties

. if funds realised are sufficient to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators shall put the Company into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

. in the event that the Company proceeds into Creditors’ Valuntary Liquidation, Charles
Willam Anthony Escott and Willam Duncan will be appointed Joint Liguidaters

. that the Joint Administrators be enabled to exit through an alternative route following
approval of the creditors, If approprate

. no creditors committee be formed in the Administration

. that pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators shall be discharged from ther hability in respect of any action of
each or both of them as Administrators 14 days after ceasing to act as Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators shall alsc be at liberty to apply to court for
therr discharge from liabihty

In accordance with paragraph 52 (1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, the Joint
Administrators do not intend to call a meeting of creditors  This section provides that hoiding
a meeting of creditors 1s not required In the event that the Joint Administrators have formed
the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnibution to unsecured
creditors This opinion has been formed and 1s referred to in Section 3 4 of this report

July 2008

Joint Administrators’ Proposals 8




CellTran Limited PKf

B4 The Joint Administraters shall only summon a meeting of creditors if creditors whose debts

amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request them to do so This
request must be made within 12 days of this report and the expenses of calling any meeting
shall be met by the creditors making that request Should no request be made then the Joint
Administrators proposals will be deemed to have been adopted in accordance with Rule
2 33(5)

85 Any creditor wishing to report any matters that require investigation should send full details in

writing to the Joint Admirustrators for consideration

July 2008 Joint Administrators’ Proposals 9




CellTran Limited PKF

Appendix | — Statutory Information

Court Details Leeds Combined Court, No 788 of 2008

Trading Name and Address CellTran Limited
The Innovation Centre
217 Portobello
Sheffield
S14DP

Directors DrP L Grant
Mr D G Baynes
Ms M Jarmolowicz
Dr D B Haddows
Mr D Livesley
Mr H Himan

Major Shareholders Xcellentis

Biofusion Trading Limited

Partnerships UK Limited

South Yorkshire Investment Capital Fund
White Rose Technology Limited

Accountants Grant Thornton

Bankers The Royal Bank of Scotland
Sheffield Branch

July 2008 Appendix | 10




CellTran Limited

PKF

Appendix Il - Directors’ Statement of Affairs
including Creditor Details

July 2008

Appendix H 11



Rule 2 29 Form 2 14F |

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
CellTran Limited 03990521

In the Court case number
Leeds Distnct Registry 788 of 2008

(a) Insert name and address Statement as to the affars of CeliTran Limited, Panneli House, 8 Queen Street, Leed:
of LS12TW
registered office of the
company

(b) Insert date on the 30 May 2008, the date that the company entered admnstration

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and comple

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 30 May 2008 the date th
the company entered administration

Full Name PRI AN/

Signed O)\CM\S 0\/

Dated 260 JLVLY 2aq08




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

O ord Ldosrdhony Bquipmant
ldve\ectuc\ Froper (see ndvet)
roda. O\Iars

Neavr Wesr Belc Accounr

L,QSS OU(Y\cur\\(s db'(’_k F\Kﬁé\ C\(\ocoa
Ro\de s

Assets subject to floating charge

VAT Recose i\
Resecrdna~d Deuz\u‘pmq\;rﬁ Credds
“\(/é;-_ 24 _)u\\j 2007

-V/e ZoMay 2003
CO‘\SOMQ\O\.L g\fgc_\(__

Uq—hmp oued Col\l Rek (n&a 2.)
ncharged asset
W e A prrarzsg

Estirnated fotal assets available for preferential credtors

Signed k\CLU\QL/_
or J*

Date ZOJQ\UZOOS

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£
50,23 | S, &eo
— {
W\, o042 R, 40%
Rt,045 | B, 05
(144 os0)
22 206 | 22 Q%
— 25, QA0
- 19,000
—_— 1
25,1 | 20,383
2, 2R [\3,\90




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carred from page A) gl 1w3,190
Liabilities ' £
Preferential creditors \-—\Q\\Agﬁ PC"%_‘) 1. S0
t
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential creditors £
y p g9 P {29 ) &R c:‘
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry £
forward) faoos < SOY, L ooo
9,63 < 20%, 23,923 22,93
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £
|00, 152,
55\1\5\1.:\01 UeSN e~ I'Soc, odo
Debts secured by floating charges Lue \\Canne Trode 278, 25%
Less fred Clen (LeasSty || 3%, 206
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges £ - -
D cieneg| (522,555
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) {£ 28,928
Total ts lable t cured credi
otal assets available to unsecured creditors £ 22 ;C‘)%&
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims (excluding any shortfalf fo floating £
charge holders) & Q7, S
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 6@8( PASE |
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) |£ { Sgg,ggg
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors £172,201 1 62
Issued and called up capital £ 196,134
Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members £] 23477 2%

Signature (“O\y’\” Date __2C W
L ———\)—xﬁ—@O—g—




7
Yoo o2 md

Maﬁ//)./og amjeudig

o Y YT ATV
NSE'RZ poh/oe 2MW202Q  ISEELT NAONTY 723y 303 1 | awedy e » |
3
cco oag | el 5(51 wopeepn feobed] (@T™PS) TV 2] e
G SIS Ry cauTe
- 2 sl ¥ Ra| d\\w,)md\&éu;mw 2\2=2M
NILZ O1S NPYMS XNTHPAG]
ez \vo >-=q) (\%ﬁmﬁj P QSN
Yo' Cog o) PPy RS
T o | VB ARG S OB D W MO
VL=V \..wk.\u/ﬂ.ub\\N 0~ D oy tardoby |
! Toze ) R MaouvaIaN £, uﬂsS%Q
; ad+H | 2 >y Uy ¢ ~
_ LWL sy 17 Jkéw c@;ﬁ V93 12245 N
0\ oz SRATTWPZ ATT SHWAUN BPY Y SSI U]
) 0<E7 (TP | AT Yo Powd 3
N G J A ChppasD 2pwiL
¥
uan1g Jo)Ipald 199p Jo (apomsod yym) juewe]y 1o
3 Ajunoas Jo anjep | Annoas aye(q | Aq pjay A1inaas Aue Jo spiela(] | unowy SSAIPpY JOYPAII JO SWEBN

uoissassod

s Auedwos ayy wt Kuadoid 1940 91 JO uONU)aI Surure]s S1031Pald pup sad1A1as 10 spood Jo A[ddns ay) jo soueape ui pred sjunowe Juire[d
SIBWOISND pup SJUALIITR 2[ES [RUOINIPUOD Jo FuIses| |aneyd ‘aseyand-aliy Japun s1031pa1d |[e AJIIUSP pue SIOUPIID [[e 3PN[OUI ISNW NO A 13JON

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




f&oa&\w PT.N arq

F . ﬂ
\JC/\JJC aneudig

1 90) | Bge 19t STVLOL
Y2 1/9Ql| WL Q) Au 2PIPS ) PVPTPS kg 2oS
03—@} —U—Dﬂ_ m.UhMF—w
pIaY saIeys Jo spieraq [BUtWON Jo oN (apomsod yim) ssazppy 19P[OY3IBYS JO SWEN

SYAdTOHIIVHS ANVJINOD




PKF (UK) LLP
CellTran Limited
Creditors with Statement of Affairs Figures

S Anedwle Pr

Key

Name

SofA 1

SofA2

SofA Total

CA0OD

CAD1

CAG2

CAO3

CBoD

CB0ot

CCoo

Cccot

CCoz2

CcCo3

CCo4

Paga t ot 6

e 2e/7/200%
B T e R el K b AL 2 T e R T T L N e T e i ey ol Ly i i

Advanced Therapies Consuiting
Nerenhoek 18

B-9080 Zaftelare

Belgium

AMS Biotechnology {Europe)
Invoice UK-SIN2715

63b Milton Park

Abingdon

Oxfordshire

OX14 4RX

Aquaid {South Yorkshire)
Aven Ind Park

Tickhdl Road

Makthy

South Yorkshwe

S66 7QR

Arkadian Packaging Limied
Untt 7 Apolio Park

Apollo Lichfield Road Ind Estate
Tamworth

Staffs

BT97TA

hioMeneux UK Lirnited
Grafton Way

Busing Stolce

Hampshire

RG22 EHY

BOC Limited

Pnestey Road

Worsley

Manchester

M28 2UT

Crical Environment Solutiens Ltd
GCn twice

Charpack Limited

30 St Peters Road
Huntingdon
Cambridgeshire

PE29 706G

Clasemont Limited

Inv 8013 & 8014

42 Apthorpe Street
Fulbourm

Cambridge

CB21 5EY

Peter De Corte Quality & Management
Reukens 42

B-9260 Scheillebelle
Belgium

Creative Stream Limited
Aizlewood Business Centre
Nursey Street

Sheffield

S38GG

IPS S0L Ver 501

3,818 89

1,077 48

67 15

24205

132 60

214 91

47163

208 56

1612 84

3,765 €7

8813

000

c 00

000

000

000

b0 oC

0oe

o lelel

0o

000

000

3,818 89

1,077 48

67 15

24205

13260

214 31

47163

208 56

1.612 84

376567

8813

23 June 2008 08 21

- e
TR

e
=
Ta

'

-

Ha

. s
1

i

T L < T
fere
oAt -

T

£

i}

T T
w
PR

rw
R P
w T

__,
ETT
W

t 5

e

e



PKF (UK) LLP
CellTran Limited
Creditors with Statement of Affairs Figures

Key

Name

SofA 1

SofA2

SofA Tetal

CCo5

ccoc

CD0OO

cDo1

CFO0

CGoo

CHO3

CI00

ClO1
Clo2

Clo4

Page 2of6 Maz BQJ

CSMA
Queens Road

Penkhull

Stoke on Trent

ST47LQ

Cnuical Environmental Solutions Ltd
2276 Dunbeath Road

Elgin

Swindon

Wiltshire

SN2 BEA

Dennemeyer & Co Sarl Luxembourg (CLAIM IN
Inv 239760 & Credt C/GF&/1588
P O Box 1502

L+1015

LUXEMBOURG

Dry lce UK

Inv 08-0218, 08-0232, D8-0230
Umit 10 Pegasus Square
Innovation Way

Gnmsby

DN37 97T

Fisher Scientrfic UK
Bishop Meadow Road
Loughbeorough
Leicestershire

LE11 5RG

Gremer Bio-One Limited
Brunel Way

Stroudwater Business Park
Stone House

Gloucester

GL10 3SX

Harnson Goddard Foote
Belgrave Hall

Belgrave Street

Leeds

LS2 800

Invitrogen Limited

3 Fountain Drive
Inchinnan Business Park
Paisley

PAd IRF

Julia Inving

Isotron Limited

Invoice 040519

Mgray Road

Eigin Industnal Estate
Swindon

Wiltshire

SN2 BXS

Ingenium Wound Consuitancy
The Oid Lodge

56 Cromweil Road
Stretford

Manchester

IPS SQL Ver 501

1,233 75

47163

11,692 79

17155

457060

396 21

203308

14,801 07

9200
176 25

254 61

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

¢ 00
000

600

1,233 75

47163

11,692 79

171 55

4,570 60

386 21

2,03308

14,891 07

92 00
176 25

354 61

23 June 2008 08 31

I

¥

b as”

X

B

A

K
o e A

mﬂf-k N

Rt oo
LY

L,

3
A

AR
i

L E
o
ot

P

T
Lr ey

ﬂ'{.
iy

)
i

P e

g Mgl

[

N 3




PKF (UK) LLP
CellTran Limited
Creditors with Statement of Affairs Figures

Key

Name

SofA 1

SofA2

SofA Total

CJ0o0
CJo3

CLOO

CLO1

CMO0

CMO1

CMO2

CNOO

cQoo

CPDO
CPO1

Page J of 6

Jenconcs-PLS
Jenconcs-PLS

Forest Row Business Park
Staton Road

Forest Row

East Sussex

RH18 5DW

Lab Tech Internatenal
FAQ Lee Tucker

1 Acorn House

The Broyle

Ringmer

East Sussex

BNB 5NN

Lonza Wokingham Limited
1 Ashvilie Way
Wokingham
Berkshire

RG41 2PL

MedeKit com

AJC 2695 Inv 1030
Buildmg &6/1

Vantage Point Business Village
Mitcheldean
Gloucestershire

GL17 00D

Mercury Cars

RBS Invoice Finance
Eimwood Avenue
Fettham

Middiesex
TW137Q0

Millipore {UK)

Units 385

The Court Yards
Hatters Lane

Watford

WD18 8YH

Nitniex Limited
invoice 17223

Unit 4, Minton Enterpnse Park
Oaks Drive
Newmarket

Suffolk

CBRTYY

Oxoid Limited

wade Road
Basingstoke

Hants

RG24 8PW

P J Taste

Particle Measunng Technique (GB} Limited
Willow End Park
Malvern

WR13 6NN

IPS SQL Ver 501

e A AR Qe T oot R S - A1 L S s (O Ll Sty

204 76
12053

21973

81053

28528

84 40

1,785 89

36073

1,455 94

11110
57869

Q00
000

e le]

000

000

000

Cc 00

¢ 00

000

000
000

284 76
120 53

21973

81083

286 29

84 40

1,780 89

36073

1.455 94

11110
57869

23 June 2008 0% 31

Tagte!
‘61;‘:.1
hEa

R
Aeglie

[
e

g

-

AT



PKF (UK) LLP
CellTran Limited
Creditors with Statement of Affairs Figures

Key

Name

SofA 1 SofA2

SofA Total

cPo2

CPOE

CROO

CRO1

CRO3

Cs00

cso

Cs02

CSs03

CcsS04

Cs05

Page 4 of 6

Prernier Voicemail Limited

POBox3
Boreham Wood
Herts

WD6 4HD

Polymer Systems Technology Limited
Unit 2, Network 4, Cressex Bus Park

Lincoln Road
High Wycombe
Bucks

HP12 3RF

R & D Systems Europe Lirnited

On twice

Rubber Engineenng Services
Umt 4 Gorton Crescent
Windermill Lane Ind Estate

Denton
Manchester
M34 3REB

R & D Systems Europe Limited

19 Barton Lane

Abingdon Science Park

Abingdon

OX14 3NB
Sarstedt Limited
68 Boston Road
Leicester

LE4 1AW
Sci-Tec Services
The CWM
Cascob
Presteigne
Powys

LDB ZNT

The University of Shaffield
Corporate Information and Compubng
285 Glossop Road

Sheffield
S10 2HB

Shiald Medicare Limited

AJC CELO2

Cheyenne House

West Strest
Farnham
Surrey

GUS 7EQ

Sigma-Aldrich Company Limited
The Old Brickyard

New Road
Gillingham
Dorset
SP8 4XT

Sheffield University Enterprises

Office 3 10

The tnnovation Centre

217 Portobello
Sheffield
S14DP

1176 000

4,125 43 000

B8 13 000

70 50 000

8813 000

167 87 000

287 90 000

155,375 88 000

1,589 §7 000

415 25 000

7,456 35 000

iPS SQL Ver 501

1176

4,125 43

B8 13

70 50

88 13

157 87

267 90

155,375 88

1,55997

41525

7,456 35

23 June 2008 09 31

]

4 v

"
paye.
s
IS P Y .. -

b

v

iy st

.!
3

T
B i

']

& f .
L‘ﬁ"’.

;

¥

¥

.
PR

p -l

e 35 4 i 1




PKF (UK} LLP
CellTran Limited
Creditors with Statement of Affairs Figures

Key

Name

SofA 1

SofA2

SofA Total

306

CTOO

cTom

CTOZ

cuoz

Cvoo

Ccvo1

cvo2

Cveah

CW0oo

CW01

CWO06

Page 5 of 6

Swann Morton Services Limited
Owlerton Green

Sheffield

S6 28B4
TNT UK Limited

PO Box4

Ramsbottom

Bury

BLO SAR
Trniple Red Limited

Unit D4 Drakes Park

Long Crendon Industrial Estate
Long Crendon

HP18 SBA

Top Speed Carriers Limited
Vernon Court

Anson Road

Poynton

Cheshire

SK12 1TD

UK Steel Enterpnse Lid
The [nnovation Centre

217 Portobello

Sheffield

S14DP

Vernon Carus Limuited

1 Westem Avenue

Matrix Park

Buckshaw Village

Chorley

PR7 7TNB

Validated Hygiene Solutions
Awviary Cottage

North End

Roos

HU12 OHX

VWR Intemabonal Limited
On twice

VWR international Lid
Hunter Boulevard

Magna Park

Lutterworth

LE17 4XN

Worldsway Foods Limited
On twice

Worrall Business Supplies Limited
129 West Bar

Sheffield

S3I8PT

Woldsway Foods Lid
Ashby-by-Partney

Spisby

PE23 5RG

IPS SQL Ver 501

2,184 09

142 87

1,140 24

230 8¢

5,316 67

267 05

131085

141 94

141 94

120 30

437 11

120 50

¢ oo

C oG

0o

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

0oo

2,184 09

142 87

1,140 24

23089

5316 67

267 05

1,310 85

141 94

141 94

120 50

437 11

12030

23 June 2008 09 31

B

7
17

1

H

g .
A%Lﬂlﬂu‘aﬁm S

5

‘

ks

3

_- T
> 7
s bt

£}
3
Lo

T
t ondEr

L5
Foy)

P

'

154
.

=T
ey

2l

L

i e 4




-]
L

[ 1
L4 L

PKF (UK) LLP
CellTran Limited
Creditors with Statement of Affairs Figures

7
T
AT e

E X
!
b
i Y

Key Name SofA 1 SofA2 SofA Total

3
it

CY00 YFM Venture Finance Limited 1.00 000 100
Saint Martins House
210-212 Chapeltown Road
Leeds
LS7 4HZ

N
FLib

}:\%{»
i

o
25

v 0o
T

LT
e

y

iy
B
~f

g
i
S

o 3
{31 355
TR

57 Entries Totalling 235,067.86 0.00 235,067.86

SE

- R

"

L

L. ooTTT T L e ~
P g I IR P
RN

k _J;;.; 2

Page & of & IFS SQt Ver 51 23 Jume 2008 09 31

- vom <2 co ¢ = ot N o e = v e v -




mooN

00 000'00¢

00 000'05t

00 000'622

00 000'0G1

00 000'622

00 000'G22

00 000'62Z

3 Alundeg jo enjep

200Z ¥snbny G|

2002 1snbny G

100z 1snbny gy

1002 1snbny G|

2002 1snbny G|

£00Z1snbny Gy

200z ¥snbny g}

uang sjeq

POJILULY SOUBULH BIMUBA WA
0 INOAB) W 2Imuaqaq

pPaNLIN S2UBUIL SINJUSA NJA
40 INOAE) W BINJUBGS(]

pajwI asuBUI INJUBA INJA
10 INoAE; Ui Injuaqa

paj aouBUI4 BINUBA WA
10 INOAE} Ul 8Inuaqaq

pajiwI 82UBUIj BINJUAA A
JO INOARB} Ul BINUAgaQ

pajyui S0UBUIY BINUSA AHA
§O INOAR} LI BIMUBQaQ

pajiuT aoueul4 aIMUBA INJA
40 JnOAE} Ul DIMUBdYa]

pian Aunasg Aue Jo sieleqg

e e e,

00 000°005't

wribjag ‘a)eqa19p 0z

00 0D0'00¢E JERIISPPOIQUIIPHAA A N sunwwiuags
, rvZ 1571 spasT

00 000’051 apeied 1se3 Z1-01 pawun ABoouyaa] asoy aluan
day 1S playays
\ ojleqouod /12

00 006522 ‘SNUBD UCBAOUL| BY ) papwi Buipes) uvoisnjoig
, AvE dLAAS Uopuo

00 000°051 ‘Jaang afioag jean gL PaULLIT JuBLLISBAU| MNd
ARl 095 SAYSHIOA
winos ‘weyayiey
‘aso|) abpug mog

00 000622 ‘asnon Aqsasay paju pun4 JUSWISAAU| SUIYSHIOA YInog
ABL 095 21ysyIop
yinog “weysyioy
‘as0|) afipug mog

00 000'S5Z2 ‘asnoH Agsalay d 1 pund jenden juswisanu) [NYSHICA YOG
ZHY LS7 'spaen
_ ‘peoy umoysdeyd 2iz-012

00 000622 'aSNOH SuIey Juies d 1 1 Ou pun4 Ajnb3 saquinp pue anysyIoz

180 J0 JunoLYy ssaIppy 1oupainy
10 aweN

g a|npaysg

SJ0}SaAU| 3)eDIPUAS - SI0}Ipal) Auedwo)

SJlelY JO JuUswIalelg
pajiwitg uesfjj8d




sz |L/or

e

9El 901 96€'190'L
Blensny 'Buo)iA ‘aifauie)
~eunprg 0L 00l 12211S UAIIW | N 98815 PIARQ
aNp £ON weyBurion
Leupro O} 00l peoy (iurebuny 6 8ouel4 preydly
477 0LS PIBYBYS
feupo 0L 0oL 100l 88po7 ‘sue 8hpoT | yoag Uoslly
690¢ pue|bu3 'pue|suaanp
IH 12deug
feuwpio Ob 001 1081 Aawey 1§ UOSME(] B20803Y
rvL LIS PlRWSUS
fewpigy OF 00g peoy Aquey ti moppeH piaeq
Yd9 65Y SNYSPIOXO
saweyy uo AsjuaH ‘ylaud
Leupio 9Pl 65v'1 21013 PIo 341 puejueag Aa1}j039)
fNZ JHd ‘enysesue ‘Aspoyd
abea meysxyong "ed XUy
feuwpio 096 G6G'6 anuaay Waisam | SNIB7Y) UOUIBA
\ adl £S piBWaUS
KLewpio LP9 299 anuaay jueg mopeai [IBNDE B|18US
, . X4¢ 015 PIRAYS
feupig €8C') £g8Cl SMal awiouyeQ | Hoys Haqoy
. _ 362 LMN uopuo?
g kewpiy 92672 ¥9L'62 peoy uojsn3 12 'Buipyng sqqio ey L pajpun isni ] SWOodI3pA B4 L
ZHY £S15pasn
_ . pecy umoyadeyd Z1Z-012
v Leupigy 9GE'Y GlS el 9SNoY SUINB JUIeS d 11 ON pung AInb3 spisiaquiny g aliys3IoA
Al 098 welsaloy
v Aeupio G128 161'28 aso|n ebpug mog ‘esnoy Aqseley pun4 jeydeD Juswisaau] alysH}IoOA Uinog
(P 151 5p3a7
v MBUIDIO 8202 yeang ublajanog
Kewpio zvv'oe TS0'LL 0Z5'041 JuBUBQWT Y] € pajiwi ABojouyoa| asoy SPUAA
‘ . AYE LS Lopuo
v Aeupig €20¢€1 g5zZ20¢l 1894)g afiioes) 1B2IS) Ot pajywi WN sdiysiauped
a4l €S piaiyyaus
v BWIpIO $80°'GE L peoy aAealfifaes oF
Krewpio 000'0e 80S'OL v80'G9L 101eqNIUIOIG PlRIYAUS BYL psyiwin Buipes] uoisndoig
wmBjag ‘asaqiaIay 021
vy Aieupio 8Y2'9F z8v'loy 18E1)SPPOIQUAIPHIA (snusjpay A|lewiod) AN BUNWWINTD
Pjoy §JByS JO Speld 8n|eA [BUIWON PRy SS3UppY Japjoyaleys Jo aweN

SQIBYS JO ON

0 8Inpaysg

slapjoyaleys Auedwo)
sliejly JO Juswalelg
pajiwiT uelliey




palNsse uaaq SeY 13 JO S8NJEA |ELILIOU B 2I0j213Y | punoj aq ued JaAng ou Jey) ysu Jueoyiubis e s1 aieyy |ews Ajawslixe pue pasienads Laa si siadng
jenualod jo edse|d j9xyeW 81} ‘IBABMOH PUNO) 8q pinod Jadng e Jo anjea jueoyubls aABY pINoD )l 05 ‘9|qeIaPISUOD SI HjuEq |22 B yons dn Bumas Jo 1500 syt

s1onposd uuapoydAq pue ungoAln ay) Jo Juauodwod
Aoy E s juBq BYL 9O0Z JSGOIO0 U SIU3||80Y yiim Jabiaw ay) Jo ped se painhoe sem yaiym yueq (90 ajAouljessy Jeuop pauaaids A|jny B sumo Uel)|ad
yueq j|2) parciddy dIND - Z 3JON

Auadoig |enjos)|aiuy ay) Uo pase|d usaq sey
13 JO SNjeA [RUILLOU B ‘ouewiopad [e12Iawwod uaaoidun 1o Jood B aaeY a1e Jo “1exiew o} Buug o) Juatusaaut jeuonippe axnbal aypa sionpozd ay) 1yl USAID

Apadold

|BNOB||81U| 8Y) JO Bnjea ajgesyeas ay} Buipunouns Ajuiepaoun juassyw si 81y} Inq 'syonpoid asey) Buidojaasp ojul suoh sey juawiseaul sjgelapisto) asuladid
Juawdoaaep pue s1onposd JUBLND BY) Yym pajetoosse swajsAs Ajjenb pue sylewsper) 'sjusied ‘moy-mouy Buisudwod Auadoid jenoe|aiul sumo ue1 e
Auadoad 1enyoaoiu] | 210N

S2)ON
slieyy JO JUaWIeIS




CeliTran Limited PKF

Appendix lll — The Joint Administrators’ time cost
summary as at 21 July 2008

July 2008 Appendix Il 12




awoHAauBAOSL g Alerosay " aR10d10/S851ABS AN 00 Pid M ja BYSqEM g1 (M) JNid 8Ul jo uopdes KJueajosu) pus Aaaooey syriodio) ey; U0 UBS 8q URD Sa9j) 0} 8pINB s10)pald e Jo Adod Jeyuny v

ajoN
¥0 PEY 0.618'%9 69 BEZ S¥ 666°LZ 0Z 95+ 08 pLI'EZ [ 09 BEE'L S8zt S8 99.L°)4 sinol
ST 61 0E 6512 or il 0L 824} GED 0Z €5 0s 1 00 18¢ ooo 000 eaueydwo) Aonels
Sb 02 00 002'E G¥ 51 00 ¥22°) 00 €L 00 96'1 000 000 000 . goo uopeS|UWPY |RI3UID
0s | 0Lz02 SLl 05 6¥1L SED 0Z €5 000 000 000 000 Bulpuog pue asueinsu|
09 602 GL 04208 05 06 £ 659°11 o ELl 0094121 091 0¥ 90¥ os v 06 Ze5'4 Bujpe.) waunujoddy 1sod
0L Ly 05 G2€'S 0z S¢ 0L 9€0'S 061 08 882 000 000 000 000 SUONES|[E3Y 1955V JBLNOD
saz 08 tve 692 05 ¥ve 000 000 000 000 000 000 suojies(ieay 1qeq yoog
2154 Sb 162 St SZ ¥T1 oLt 0z L9 000 000 000 000 uojjesieay ¥o018
ok OF $6 £96'0L §90 Gl 9y S0 9t 09 BEV'T 0so0 00 L21 0Z &g 0Z 5.8 uopesjeoy Jossy pax)d
0t t2 099162 oz oz 00 629'2 050 Q0oL 000 000 09 0 09912 swijer) saafopdw3
06 41 GLE59') 06 G GLELE L ooc 00 082 000 000 000 000 SI0YpaI) |EUDIDOId UON
oLz 00¢L2 oLz 00 €42 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 sI0)paI) painsag Aued
0£0 0t 12 0€0 0€1Z 000 000 k] 000 000 000 s10}|pa1) pAINISG
S1L 8 So €26 ge L 59 188 CED 00 Z¥ 000 000 000 000 oM vaas
092 08 o¥t 0z 00 982 ov o 08 08 000 000 000 000 sapllige]] Xel JapIoH 3RO
6E 21 o 95E'L 6841 06 #0021 000 000 020 oz ey oeo 0€ 801 Bupiagysen
0s 91 gzeL'e 05 ¥ 00 926§ SZL 00 20L°L 05 1 00 18E Gz e SZELL'L Bupoyuoy g Bujuuely
001t 00 19¢ 000 000 000 oo 000 000 001 00 1SE majasy Jobeuely Jojuag rouped
SiH 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3

eyl woddngpuolesns|upupy JOENSIUIWpY Jojuag/Ios|Aladng 1aBeuepy Joys0s1qleuped

800Z AInr 12 01 Aewiiing 1502 W) paijesq
UORESIURWIPY | - PANLWIT UBI 13D




CellTran Limited PKF

Appendix IV - List of Joint Administrators’ Charge-
Out Rates and Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency
Practitioners Fees in Administration

July 2008 Appendix IV 13




Schedule of Office Holders’ Disbursements & Charge-out Rates

The table detalled below sets out the basis on which this office charges

disbursements

Disbursements are charged where appropriate by PKF (UK) LLP as follows -

Storage

Roem Hire
Travel

Mobile telephone

Charged at cost

Any other venue at cost

Motor vehicles at 50p per mile
Recharged at cost

The table detailled below sets out the current hourly charge-out rates utiised by PKF
(UK) LLP in the North Region for charging staff time

Partner £240 - £361 per hour
Director £240 - £324 per hour
Senior Manager £170 - £254 per hour
Manager £168 - £216 per hour
Assistant Manager £168 - £173 per hour
Supervisor £110 - £152 per hour

Administrator/Cashiering

£38 - £140 per hour

Secretarial

£55-£80 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the pernod of
the administration of each insolvency case These rates apply as from 7 Aprl 2008

A copy of the creditors’ guide to fees can be seen on the Corporate recovery and
Insolvency section of PKF (UK) LLP website at www pkf co uk




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into adminisiration the costs of the proceedings are paud out of its
assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particuiar the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legistation recognises
this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s
fees This guide Is Intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

2 The nature of administration -

2.1 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practiioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

- rescuing the company as a going concern, or

- achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

- realising property In order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the night to appoint a committee with a miimum of 3 and a maximum of
5 members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the
administrator’'s remuneration The committee 1s normaily established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of
the administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the admintstrator’s fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either

- as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
- by reference to the time properly given by the adrinistrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administration

It 1s for the creditors’ commuttee (If there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and if it Is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied
Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters

- the complexity (or otherwise} of the case,

- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

- the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have

carnied out, his dutes,




_ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4 2 If there 1s no creditors’ commuittee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would 1f the remuneration s not
fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has
stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside
out of floating charge assets ,

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

- each secured creditor of the company, er

- If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting Is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
5 What information should be provided by the administrator?
5.1 When seeking fee approval

5 1 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee ts reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which shouid be provided will depend on

- the nature of the approval being sought,

- the stage during the administration of the case at which it I1s being sought, and

- the size and complexity of the case

5 1 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the
case

51 3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to tus fees dunng the course of the
admtnistration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where
the proposed fee I1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where
appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the
size and complexity of the case

The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the admunistrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed
{whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be




seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the ime spent and
the rates at which that ime was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1
above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the administrator to
provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware
of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject
The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent
- Administration and planning

- Investigations

- Realisation of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
- Partner

- Manager

- Other senior professionals

- Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the administrator's own inibal assessment, including the anticipated return
to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain ’

-Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of

time spent

- The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

- Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the admimstrator wishes to make

- The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularty in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

- Any existing agreement about fees

- Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not ali categories of
activity will always be relevant, whiist further analysis may be necessary In larger cases

5 1 4 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details
of any work which has been or s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an adminsstrator or his staff

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them 1n all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn In
accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide




such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the detalls set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

5.3 Expenses and disbursements

There ts no statutory requirement for the commttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance issued to insoivency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs
(such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the
administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’'s remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it
be reduced If the court does not dismiss the apphication (which it may If it considers that
insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the apphication
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admnistration

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1 If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee Is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the
court for # to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the creditors' committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its rmembers to appear or be represented on the application If there 1Is no committee,
the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as
the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of therr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

8 Other matters relating to fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the cour, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

8 2 If the administrator 1s a sclicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,
profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the
court

9. Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the admnistrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide
certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upoen request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 —

- the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to
the case,

- for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,




- the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information
must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office




CellTran Limited PKF

Appendix V — The Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account as at 21 July 2008

July 2008 AppendixV 14




Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

VAT Refund
Cash at Bank
Sundry Refunds

PAYMENTS

Cryoskin Censumables
Gross Wages

Rent & Service Charges
Reparrs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Taxation Computations
Non-Reclaimable VAT
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Balances in Hand

CellTran Limited
(In Administration)

To 21 July 2008

Total (£}

22,763 17
84,045 00
23074

107,038 91

2,326 60
16,987 99
4,312 00
1,831 30
60 50
1,550 00
162 75
27157
140 00
1,655 67

29,198 38
77,840 53

107,038 91




